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25 August 2023

Dear Parents/ Guardians,

COMMUNICATION 4/2023

Warmest greetings! Term 3 is coming to an end. We would like to take this opportunity to inform you
of the upcoming events/ activities that will be conducted in Term 4.

1.

Teachers’ Day

As Polling Day for Presidential Election 2023 falls on Friday, 1 September 2023, school holiday
for Teachers' Day has been changed to Monday, 11 September 2023, which is the first
Monday after the one-week September school holidays.

Ace @ Work Student Care Centre will also be closed on 11 September 2023.

Students will return to school on Tuesday, 12 September 2023.

PSLE Listening Comprehension Examinations 2023

The above examination for P6 students will be conducted on Friday, 15 September 2023.

All P1 to P5 students are not required to attend school on that day. Ace @ Work Student Care
Centre will also be closed that day.

PSLE Written Examinations 2023

The PSLE Written Examinations for P6 students will be conducted on the following dates:

Subject Date

English Language/ Foundation English Language | 28 September 2023, Thursday
Paper1 &2

Mathematics/ Foundation Mathematics 29 September 2023, Friday
Paper1 &2

Mother Tongue Languages 2 October 2023, Monday
Papers 1 &2

Foundation Mother Tongue Languages
Paper 1

Science/ Foundation Science 3 October 2023, Tuesday

Higher Mother Tongue Languages 4 October 2023, Wednesday
Paper1 &2

All P6 students will be dismissed immediately after their examinations. P6 parents, please make
the necessary transport arrangements for your child/ward.

We wish the P6 students all the best in their PSLE Examinations.



P6 Study Break

The school will be implementing a three-day study break for P6 students from Monday, 25
September 2023 to Wednesday, 27 September 2023 to support their well-being prior to the
PSLE. During this period, students are strongly encouraged to remain at home to revise for
their examinations.

The school will remain open on these days for those P6 students who require in-school support.
Parents/guardians who are unable to secure alternative care arrangements are to inform the
school via naps@moe.edu.sg for study break at school.

Zoom lessons or consultations may be arranged by the subject teachers during the study break.
More information will be provided closer to date. If teachers require selected students to return
to school during the study break, parents/guardians of these selected students will be informed
separately.

Ace @ Work Student Care Centre will remain open as usual from 1.30pm to 7pm on these
three days.

Home-Based Learning (HBL) for P3, P4 and P5 students

During the PSLE Written Examinations period, the school will be implementing Home-Based
Learning (HBL) for P3, P4 and P5 students. Details of HBL are as follows:

Date Level on Home-Based Learning (HBL)

28 September (Thursday) P3, P4, P5

29 September (Friday) P3, P4, P5
2 October (Monday) P3, P4, P5
3 October (Tuesday) P3, P4

P3, P4 and P5 students are not required to report to school from Thursday, 28 September 2023
to Monday, 2 October 2023.

P3 and P4 students are not required to report to school on Tuesday, 3 October 2023.

During the HBL period, P3, P4 and P5 students are strongly encouraged to remain at home
and complete the assigned work. The school will remain open for students who require in-
school support. Parents/guardians who are unable to secure alternative care arrangements are
to inform the school at naps@moe.edu.sq for HBL at school.

P1 and P2 students are to report to school as usual by 7.30am and dismissed at 1.30 pm
(Mondays to Thursdays) and 1.00pm (Fridays).

Ace @ Work Student Care Centre will remain open as usual from 1.30pm to 7pm during the
HBL period.

Children’s Day Celebrations

The Children’s Day Celebrations will be held on Thursday, 5 October 2023. School will function
as normal on this day. Please note that Friday, 6 October 2023 is Children’s Day and a school
holiday. Ace @ Work Student Care Centre will operate full day from 7.30 am to 7pm on 6
October 2023.
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10.

11.

PSLE Marking Exercise 2023

The PSLE Marking Exercise will take place from Monday, 16 October 2023 to Wednesday,
18 October 2023. All students are not required to report to school during this period. Students
are advised to do their own revision at home in preparation for the End-of-Year Examinations.
School will resume on Thursday, 19 October 2023. Ace @ Work Student Care Centre will
operate full day from 7.30 am to 7pm on these days.

P3 to P5 End-of-Year Written Examinations

The End-of-Year Written Examinations for P3 to P5 students will be held from Tuesday, 24
October 2023 to Monday, 30 October 2023. Please refer to the attached Term 4 Calendar of
Activities for the examination schedule. We would like to take this opportunity to remind you of
the School Examination Policy:

e Students must sit for each paper strictly according to the date and time stipulated in the
examination timetable;

e There will be no make-up papers for students who are absent on examination days;

e Students who are unwell or are covered by medical certificates* (MC) on the day of the
paper are not allowed to sit for it; and

e Students who are on medical leave are required to produce their MC immediately upon
their return to school. Their marks will be computed accordingly. No marks will be awarded
for the paper if MC is not produced.

*Parents who wish for their child to take the papers during the period covered by MC must
produce a note or memo from a doctor to certify that the child is fit to sit for the examination.

Results Processing Day

Results Processing Day is scheduled on Monday, 6 November 2023 for teachers to process
students’ results. Please be informed that all students are not required to report to school on
that day. Ace @ Work Student Care Centre will operate full day from 7.30 am to 7pm that day.

Annual Prize Presentation Ceremony

The school will be organizing the Annual Prize Presentation Ceremony for our prize recipients
on Friday, 17 November 2023. There will be no school for P1 to P6 students. Ace @ Work
Student Care Centre will operate full day from 7.30 am to 7pm that day.

Term 4 Calendar of Activities

The Calendar of Activities for Term 4 is attached for your information. We will keep you updated
of the changes, if any.

We wish our students an enriching term ahead and thank all parents/guardians for your continual
support in your children’s learning and development.

Yours faithfully,

Mdm Pang Siu San
Principal



NGEE ANN PRIMARY SCHOOL

CALENDAR OF ACTIVITIES 2023 (TERM 4)

CCA Remedial/
Week Date Day Activities (Except P6) | Enrichment
Mon &/or Wed Tue &/or Fri
1 11 Sep | Mon | School Holiday — Teachers’ Day Yes No
12Sep | Tue (Except
13 Sep | Wed Mon)
14 Sep | Thu
15Sep | Fri | e PSLE (Listening Comprehension)
(No school for P1-P5)
2 18 Sep | Mon Yes Yes
19 Sep | Tue
20 Sep | Wed
21 Sep | Thu
22 Sep | Fri
3 25Sep | Mon | e P6 Study Break Yes No
26 Sep | Tue | e P6 Study Break (Except
27 Sep | Wed | ¢ P6 Study Break Wed)
28 Sep | Thu | e PSLE (EL/FEL Written Exam)
e HBL-P3, P4, P5
29Sep | Fri | ¢ PSLE (MA/FMA Written Exam)
e HBL -P3, P4, P5
4 20ct | Mon | e PSLE (MT/FMT Written Exam) No No
e HBL-P3, P4, P5
30ct | Tue | e PSLE (SC/FSC Written Exam)
e HBL-P3, P4
40ct | Wed | ¢ PSLE (HMT Written Exam)
50ct | Thu | e Children’s Day Celebration
6 Oct Fri | School Holiday - Children’s Day
5 9 Oct | Mon | e P6 Learning Journey to Asian Yes No
Civilisation Museum (6T/6C)* (Except
10 Oct | Tue | e P5EL Oral /MT e-Oral (PM)* Wed)
11 Oct | Wed | ¢ P5 EL Oral /MT e-Oral (PM)*
120ct | Thu | e P3-P5EYELC (EL)
e P3 & P4 EYE Oral (MT)
e P6 Learning Journey to Asian
Civilisation Museum (6R)*
130ct | Fri |e P3-P5EYELC (MT)
e P3&P4EYE Oral (EL)
e P6 Learning Journey to Asian
Civilisation Museum (6H)*
6 16 Oct | Mon | e« PSLE Marking 2023 No No
17 Oct | Tue | e PSLE Marking 2023
18 Oct | Wed | ¢ PSLE Marking 2023
19 Oct | Thu
20 Oct Fri | ¢ P2 CCA Carnival*




CCA Remedial/
Week Date Day Activities (ExceptP6) | Enrichment
Mon &/or Wed Tue &/or Fri
e P6 Learning Journey to Asian
Civilisation Museum (6L)*
7 23 Oct | Mon No No
240ct | Tue |e EYEEL Paper1& 2 (P3toP5)
250ct | Wed | ¢ EYE MT Paper 1 & 2 (P3to P5)
26 Oct | Thu | ¢ EYE MA (P3to P5)
e P6 Learning Journey to Asian
Civilisation Museum (6J)*
270ct | Fri |e EYE SC (P3to P5)
8 300ct | Mon | ¢ EYE HMT (P5) No No
e P6 Learning Journey to Asian
Civilisation Museum (6U)*
310ct | Tue
1Nov | Wed | e« P6 Learning Journey to Science Centre
(6R/ 6J/ 6H)*
2Nov | Thu | e P6 Learning Journey to Science Centre
(6U/ 6L/ 6T/ 6C)*
3 Nov Fri
9 6 Nov | Mon | e Results Processing Day Yes No
7Nov | Tue | e Issue P4 SBB option form and result slip (Except
e Sustainable Living Week Mon)
8 Nov | Wed | ¢ Sustainable Living Week
9Nov | Thu | e Sustainable Living Week
e Collection of P4 SBB option form and
result slip
10 Nov | Fri | e Sustainable Living Week
10 12 Nov | Sun | Public Holiday - Deepavali
13 Nov | Mon | Public Holiday - Deepavali No No
14 Nov | Tue | e Issue report books (P1-P3 & P5-P6)
15 Nov | Wed | e |[ssue report books (P4)
16 Nov | Thu | ¢ Promotion Day
o P6 Hike & Graduation Day*
e Last Day of School
17 Nov | Fri | e P1 Orientation
¢ Annual Prize Presentation Ceremony*
(For Award Recipients only)
School Term: Mon, 11 Sep 2023 — Fri, 17 Nov 2023

School Vacation:

Sat, 18 Nov 2023 — Tue, 2 Jan 2024

PSLE: Primary School Leaving Examinations

EYE :

End-of-Year Examinations

School activities will be carried out during curriculum time, unless otherwise specified.

*More details will be provided to the levels/students involved closer to the date.




